

Sr. No. 35

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**Case:- CRM(M) No. 214/2022
c/w
CRM(M) No. 233/2022**

Harshita Rajput and others

.... Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through:- Mr. P. S. Pawar, Advocate

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Pawan K. Kundal, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

HIGH COURT

ORDER

20.02.2026

Learned counsel appearing for the parties submit that the parties have amicably settled their dispute and are now living happily together. They further submit that they do not like to pursue the respective FIRs. Thus, seek that both the petitions be allowed and the FIRs be quashed in view of the settlement between the parties.

Let the parties appear before the Registrar Judicial of this Court for making on an oath statement.

List on **17.04.2026**.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**JAMMU
20.02.2026
Nikhil**